general public to gain input on local health needs and the needs of priority populations. 

Local expert advisors were local individuals selected according to criteria required by the 

Federal guidelines and regulations and the Hospital’s desire to represent the region’s 

economic, racial, and geographically diverse population. Two hundred twenty-seven (227) 

survey responses from community members were gathered between February and March 

2025.

Community Input
Input was obtained from the required three minimum federally required sources and 

expanded to include other representative groups. The Hospital asked all those participating